

Docket No. 09-16022

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

PEG BALL, JAMES CREE, a minor person by and through her grandfather and guardian Bennie James, JEANNE SPINKA, VENNETTA GRAHAM, COLIN PHELAN, a minor person by and through his mother Kim Bowman, JUDETH HINTON, VIRGINIA HASKELL,
as individuals and as representatives of a class of persons similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ANTHONY D. RODGERS,
Director of the Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System,
THE ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION
and STATE OF ARIZONA,

Defendants-Appellants.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for Arizona (Tucson),
No. 00-CV-00067 · Honorable Earl H. Carroll*

AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

LOGAN T. JOHNSTON, ESQ.
JOHNSTON LAW OFFICES, P.L.C.
1402 East Mescal Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85020
(602) 452-0600 Telephone
(602) 716-5997 Facsimile

*Attorney for Appellants,
Anthony D. Rodgers, The Arizona Health
Care Cost Containment System Administration
and State of Arizona*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 17

STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

I. THERE WAS NO VIOLATION OF FREEDOM OF CHOICE..... 18

A. Legal Analysis of “Freedom of Choice” 18

B. This Court Defined the Parameters of Freedom
Of Choice in *Ball I*..... 20

C. The District Court’s Interpretation Is Inconsistent
with *Ball I* and Erroneous 22

D. The Few Facts Cited By The District Court Do Not
Constitute A Violation Of Freedom Of Choice Under
This Court’s Analysis 24

1. The Finding that Defendants’ Failure to Provide
All Services “Threatened Institutionalization”
Is Clearly Erroneous and Based upon an Incorrect
Legal Standard 25

2. Only One Person Was Ever Briefly
Institutionalized 26

3.	The Defendants’ “Policy” of Assumption of Risk	28
II.	THERE WAS NO VIOLATION OF THE ADA OR §504	30
A.	Failure to Prevent Gaps Is Not a Violation of The ADA	32
B.	Neither the ADA nor Medicaid Requires Gap-Free Services	33
C.	The Evidence Does Not Support The District Court’s Conclusions	37
1.	Arizona Did Not Force Anyone to Enter or Remain in Institutions	37
2.	The Evidence of Waiting Lists Did Not Violate the ADA.....	39
3.	The Finding of an AHCCCS “ Policy” that Recipients Assume the Risk of Non-Delivery of HCBS Services is Clearly Erroneous and Does Not Support a Violation of the ADA In Any Event	42
4.	That Defendants Were Aware Not All Services Were Delivered Is Not Evidence of Violation of the ADA	42
D.	Why Judgment in Favor of Defendants Should Have Been Granted.....	45
III.	THERE IS NO VIOLATION OF THE REMAINING LEGAL THEORIES AND SHOULD BE VACATED	46
A.	Standard of Review	46

B. This Injunction Was Never Premised Upon Existing Conditions	47
C. The Injunction Is Overbroad	48
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	23, 35
<i>Ball v. Rodgers</i> , 492 F. 3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007) (“ <i>Ball I</i> ”).....	5, 13-14, 19-25, 47-48
<i>Benjamin H. v. Ohl</i> , 1999 WL 34783552 (S.D.W.Va. 1999).....	18
<i>Bertrand v. Maram</i> , 495 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Boulet v. Celluci</i> , 107 F.Supp.2d 61 (D. Mass. 2000).....	18
<i>Bruggerman v. Blagojevitch</i> , 324 F.3d. 903 (7th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Charleston Memorial Hosp. v. Conrad</i> , 693 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1982)	36
<i>Clark v. Coye</i> , 60 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 1995)	47
<i>Cramer v. Chiles</i> , 33 F.Supp.2d 1342 (S.D.Fla. 1999).....	18, 40-41
<i>Crowder v. Kitagawa</i> , 81 F.3d 1480, 1484 (9th Cir. 1996)	36
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	18
<i>Equal Access for El Paso, Inc. v. Hawkins</i> , 562 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 2009)	19-20

Fisher v. Oklahoma Health Care Authority,
335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003) 33-34, 39

Gonzaga University v. Doe,
536 U.S. 237 (2002).....24

Katie A., ex rel. Ludin v. Los Angeles County,
481 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2007)46

King by King v. Sullivan,
776 F.Supp. 645 (D.R.I.1991)36

Krug v. Lutz,
329 F. 3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003)46

Lentini v. California Center for the Arts, Escondido,
370 F. 3d 837 (9th Cir. 2004) 17-18

Lewis v. New Mexico Dept of Health,
275 F. Supp.2d 1319 (D.N.M. 2003).....41

Makin ex re. Russell v. Hawaii,
114 F.Supp.2d 1017 (D.Haw. 1999).....40

Mandy R. v. Owens,
464 F3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006)19

Nava v. City of Dublin,
121 F.3d 453 (9th Cir. 1997)48

Olmstead v. L.C.,
527 U.S. 581 (1999).....31, 36, 38, 41

Rodde v. Banta,
357 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2004)33, 46

Sanchez v. Johnson,
416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005) 5, 14-15, 45

Sobky v. Smoley,
855 F.Supp. 1123 (E.D. Cal. 1994)35

Toussaint v. McCarthy,
801 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986),
cert. denied, 481 U.S. 1069 (1987)46

Townsend v. Quasim,
328 F. 3d 511 (9th Cir. 2003)34, 36

Traynor v. Turnage,
485 U.S. 535, 547-48 (1988)36

Virginia Hosp. Ass’n v. Kenley,
427 F. Supp. 781, 786 (E.D.Va. 1977)36

Westside Mothers v. Olszewski,
454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006)20

Zukle v. Regents of the University of California,
166 F.3d 1041(9th Cir. 1999)31

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1291 1

28 U.S.C. §1331 1

28 U.S.C. §1343(a)(3) and (4) 1

29 U.S.C. §794(a), Rehabilitation Act of 1970, §504 1, 2, 6, 15, 17, 30-31, 35

42 U.S.C. §§1396a(a)(1)35

42 U.S.C. §§1396a(a)(8)35

42 U.S.C. §§1396a(a)(10)(B).....35

42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(30)(A)5, 21

42 U.S.C. §1396n(c)(2)(C)40
42 U.S.C. §§1396n(c)2(C) and 1396n(d)(2)(C)1, 13, 15, 23
42 U.S.C. §198315, 24
42 U.S.C. §12132.....30
Americans with Disabilities Act*passim*
Federal Civil Rights Act1

RULES

28 C.F.R. §35.130(d)31
28 C.F.R. §41.51(d)31
42 C.F.R. §441.302(d)21
FRCP 23(b)(2).....3
